depreciation against the Australian dollar, the Canadian dollar or the
Swiss franc) may unpredictably and adversely impact the Company’s
operating results, asset and liability balances and cash flows.

Section 5.2.7

Reliance on
key personnel

Hydralyte North America’s performance reflects, to a large extent,
the efforts and abilities of its senior Management team. While these
executives are party to an employment contract with Hydralyte North
America under the terms of these contracts each executive is
permitted to terminate the contract upon a certain notice period.

Section 5.2.8

Other risks A number of other risks are included in Section 5. Section 5

Topic Summary For more information

1.6 Significant interests of key people and related party transactions

Who are the Existing
Shareholders and
what will their
interests in the Shares
be on Completion
of the Offer?

The Existing Shareholders are the current owners of Hydralyte
North America. The table below has been prepared to show the
Shareholdings of the Existing Shareholders on a post-Restructure
basis and excludes any Shares applied for in the Offer.

Shares as at
Prospectus Date

Shareholdings as at
Completion of the Offer

Shares % Shares %

Radek Sali^1,2 10,951,779 18.5% 11,515,791 7.2%
Dan O’Brien^2 13,941,594 23.5% 14,936,910 9.3%
Adem Karafili^2 896,873 1.5% 1,560,417 1.0%
Regal Emerging
Companies
Opportunities Fund^2 5,979,150 10.1% 9,296,871 5.8%
Other Existing
Shareholders2,3 27,504,230 46.4% 29,872,777 18.6%
Other Convertible
Noteholders4 – 0.0% 35,221,226 21.9%
New Shareholders5 – 0.0% 58,622,690 36.4%
Total 59,273,626 100.0% 161,026,683 100.0%

The shareholdings of each of Radek Sali, Dan O’Brien, Adem Karafili and Regal
Emerging Companies Opportunities Fund are held indirectly, through controlled
entities or custodians.

^ Each of Radek Sali, Dan O’Brien, Adem Karafili and Regal Emerging Companies
Opportunities Fund also hold Convertible Notes. The Shares at Prospectus Date
excludes the Shares to be issued on conversion of the Convertible Notes and the
Shareholdings at Completion of the Offer includes those Shares.

1. Shareholdings at Completion of the Offer excludes the 780,049 Shares to be
received as a fee for providing services in relation to the Offer.

[…]

5. Tax impact of pro forma adjustments: Hydralyte North America did not generate taxable profits in Australia, the United States and Canada
in the above historical periods. As a result, no tax effect of the above pro forma adjustments has been recognised.

56

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4.3.5 Pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet
4.3.5.1 Overview

The pro forma historical balance sheet as at 30 June 2021 as set out in Table 4.6 is derived from the statutory historical
balance sheet as at 30 June 2021, adjusted to reflect the impact of the Offer and other capital raising activity and the
associated impacts.

The pro forma balance sheet is provided for illustrative purposes and is not represented as being necessarily indicative
of Hydralyte North America’s view of its financial position upon Completion of the Offer or at a future date. Further
information on the sources and uses of funds of the Offer is contained in Section 7.1.3.

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Table 4.6: Statutory and pro forma historical consolidated statements of financial position

USD in ’000s

Statutory
30 June

2021
Impact of
the Offer1

Convertible
Notes to

Equity2

Issuance
of incentive

options3

Pro forma
30 June

2021

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  4,460  11,026  –  –  15,486

Trade and other receivables  1,011  –  –  –  1,011

Inventories  1,998  –  –  –  1,998

Other assets  905  –  –  –  905

Total current assets  8,375  11,026  –  –  19,401

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  –  –  –  –  –

Total non-current assets  –  –  –  –  –

Total assets  8,375  11,026  –  –  19,401

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (2,523)  –  374  –  (2,149)

Borrowings  (6,038)  –  6,038  –  –

Total current liabilities  (8,561)  –  6,412  –  (2,149)

Non-current liabilities

Long-term provisions  (20)  –  –  –  (20)

Total non-current liabilities  (20)  –  –  –  (20)

Total Liabilities  (8,580)  –  6,412  –  (2,168)

Net assets  (206)  11,026  6,412  –  17,233

Equity

Issued capital and other reserves  17,417  11,110  9,417  2,060  40,005

Accumulated losses  (17,623)  (84)  (3,005)  (2,060)  (22,772)

Total equity  (206)  11,026  6,412  –  17,233

The Hydration Pharmaceuticals Company Limited | Prospectus 57

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4. Financial information

Notes:

1. Impact of the Offer: As a consequence of the Offer, issued capital and other reserves is expected to increase by US$11.1 million through the
issue of new Shares in relation to the Offer of US$12.4 million (assuming a USD:AUD exchange rate of 1.37) less US$1.5 million of the costs
of the Offer that are expected to be offset against equity.

2. Convertible Notes to Equity: Hydralyte North America issued Convertible Notes on March 2021 with a total face value of US$6.5 million. The amount